STATE OF CALIFORNIA Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

505 VAN NESS AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-3298

October 3, 2017

Chris Terzich

Environmental Project Manager
San Diego Gas & Electric Company
8315 Century Park Court MS CP32D
San Diego, CA 92123

RE: Vine 69/12 Kilovelt {kv) Substation Project: Madification #1 to Minor Project Change Request #1 — Extend
the Date of Use for Staging Yards through December 31, 2017.

Dear Mr. Terzich,

On September 28, 2017, San Diego Gas and Eiectric (SDG&E) submitted Modification #1 to Minor Project
Change (MPC) #1 to the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) for the Vine 69/12 Kilovolt (kV)
Substation Project (Project). As requested under this Modification #1 to MPC #1, SDG&E is seeking CPUC
authorization to extend the duration of use of two previously approved staging yards, the Kettner Parking Lot
Staging Yard (2727 Kettner Boulevard) and the Witherby Substation Staging Yard (2201 Hancock Street). Both
yards are located in the City of San Diego, San Diego County, and were approved for temporary use by the
CPUC under MPC #1. As originally proposed by SDG&E, these yards would be used through September 30,
2017. Due to construction schedule delays, SDG&E has requested that the Kettner and Witherby Yards be
approved for use for an extended period through the end of December 2017.

Both staging yards have been used for material storage since August 2016 after they were approved for
Project use through the TEWS and Minor Project Change processes. The Kettner Parking Lot Staging Yard is
used by the distribution contractor for material and equipment storage. The distribution contractor also uses
the Witherby Substation Staging Yard intermittently for materials storage. No significant compliance incidents
have been reported with the use of the subject yards.

Modification #1 to Minor Project Change #1 for extended use of the Kettner Parking Lot Staging Yard and the
Witherby Substation Staging Yard through December 31, 2017 is granted by CPUC subject to the conditions of
approval presented below,

Conditions of Approval for Modification #1 to MPC #1
The conditions noted below shall be met by SDG&E and its contractors:

=« Al applicable project mitigation measures, APMs, compliance plans, and permit conditions shall be
implemented. Some measures have on-going/time-sensitive requirements and shall be implemented prior
to and during construction where applicable.

» Copies of all relevant permits, compliance plans, and this MPC #1 shall be made available on site for the
duration of construction activities.




Sincerely,

% ———__--"‘"—-
Eric Chiang
CPUC Environmental Project Manager

cc: V. Strong, Aspen




